
Fund 311 
County Bond Construction  

 
 

Focus 
Fund 311, County Bond Construction, supports general County construction projects associated with Human 
Services facilities, Adult and Juvenile Detention facilities, and transportation-related facilities.  The primary 
source of funding is voter-approved General Obligation bonds.  In addition, this fund receives grant funding 
from the Federal Transportation Administration (FTA), the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT), and 
the Washington Metro Area Transit Authority (WMATA) for several transit-related facilities. 
 
No funding is included for Fund 311, County Bond Construction, in FY 2011.  Work will continue on existing 
and previously funded projects. 
 

Changes to FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan 
The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2010 Revised Budget Plan since 
passage of the FY 2010 Adopted Budget Plan.  Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2009 
Carryover Review, FY 2010 Third Quarter Review, and all other approved changes through April 20, 2010. 
 
♦ As part of the FY 2009 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of $77,133,438 

due to the carryover of unexpended balances in the amount of $75,323,014, and adjustments of 
$1,810,424.  These adjustments included: the appropriation of $233 in higher than anticipated interest 
income received in FY 2009 associated with the Washington Metro Area Transit Authority (WMATA) 
reimbursement for West Ox Bus Operations Center, $10,191 in miscellaneous revenues received in 
FY 2009 and $2,300,000 from Fund 503, Department of Vehicle Services, to support construction costs 
associated with the expansion of the Newington DVS Maintenance Facility.  These increases were offset 
by a reduction of $500,000 transferred back to the General Fund based on lower than anticipated 
construction costs for Project 04A002, Gregory Drive Treatment Facility.  

 
♦ As part of the FY 2010 Third Quarter Review, the Board of Supervisors approved an increase of 

$3,095,318.  This increase includes $700,000 due to the appropriation of bond funds approved as part of 
the 2004 Human Services Bond Referendum associated with initial design work for the replacement of 
the Woodburn Mental Health Center.  The County is working with the Inova Fairfax Hospital Complex to 
evaluate the design and cost of a development proposal to build a replacement facility for the Woodburn 
Mental Health Center at either the Willow Oaks Corporate Center or at the current site.  This facility will 
allow for a central County service delivery center for Community Services Board services.  This increase 
also includes a transfer of $2,395,318 from Fund 503, Department of Vehicle Services for Project 
07A001, Newington DVS Renovations.  This transfer of funds will complete the expansion of the 1968 
facility to provide capacity for the current fleet of vehicles that includes school buses, public safety 
vehicles, and heavy equipment as well as provide for the construction of a sound barrier wall separating 
the facility and the homes of the local residents, thereby reducing the noise caused by the ongoing 
operations of the facility.        

 
A Fund Statement and a Summary of Capital Projects are provided on the following pages.  The Summary of 
Capital Projects may include some projects without a Total Project Estimate amount.  These projects are 
considered "continuing" projects or projects for which funding is necessary on an ongoing basis (e.g., a 
contingency or planning project).   

FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 389



Fund 311 
County Bond Construction  

 
 

FUND STATEMENT

Fund Type G30, Capital Project Funds Fund 311, County Bond Construction

FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011
FY 2009 Adopted Revised Advertised Adopted
Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan

Beginning Balance ($6,077,628) $0 $13,764,278 $0 $0

Revenue:
Sale of Bonds1 $10,100,000 $0 $59,642,034 $0 $0
VDOT Funding2 0 0 1,450,401 0 0

Federal Transportation Administration3 0 0 1,176,725 0 0

WMATA Contribution4 29,374,376 0 0 0 0
Miscellaneous Revenues 10,191 0 0 0 0

Total Revenue $39,484,567 $0 $62,269,160 $0 $0
Transfers In:

Dept of Vehicle Services (503)5 $2,700,000 $0 $4,695,318 $0 $0
Total Transfers In $2,700,000 $0 $4,695,318 $0 $0
Total Available $36,106,939 $0 $80,728,756 $0 $0

Total Expenditures $19,842,661 $0 $80,228,756 $0 $0
Transfers Out:

General Fund (001)6, 7 $2,500,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0
Total Transfers Out $2,500,000 $0 $500,000 $0 $0
Total Disbursements $22,342,661 $0 $80,728,756 $0 $0

Ending Balance8
$13,764,278 $0 $0 $0 $0

1The sale of bonds is presented here for planning purposes only. Actual bond sales are based on cash needs in accordance with Board
policy. On November 2, 2004, the voters approved a $32.5 million Human Services Bond Referendum. On November 6, 2007 the
voters approved $50 million as part of the School Bond Referendum to support renovations and expansion at the Newington
Department of Vehicle Services (DVS) Garage which supports both County and School vehicles. The FY 2009 Actuals reflect an amount
of $8.5 million sold from the Human Services Referendum and $1.6 million sold from the School Referendum in January 2009. In
addition, an amount of $10.2 million was sold from the Human Services Referendum and $1.4 million was sold from the School
Referendum in October 2009, leaving a balance of $54.8 million remaining in authorized but unissued bonds for this fund.  

2A total of $3,900,000 was anticipated from the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) for transit projects. Through FY 2009,
$2,449,599 has been received and $1,450,401 is anticipated in FY 2010 and beyond.    

3Represents balances of anticipated Federal Transportation Administration (FTA) grant funding in the amount of $1,176,725. FTA funding
is based on reimbursements of approximately 75 percent of expenditures which may fluctuate based on actual project scopes. Total FTA
reimbursements equal $39,158,860 and include $5,205,000 for Wiehle Avenue Commuter Parking, $25,661,845 for the
Herndon/Monroe Transit Center, $4,225,807 for Park and Ride facilities and $4,066,208 for several Dulles Corridor projects.    

4Represents Washington Metro Area Transit Authority (WMATA) contribution for the construction of the West Ox Bus Operations
Center.

 

FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 390



Fund 311 
County Bond Construction  

 
 y p

highlighting reductions taken to balance the FY 2009 budget. Savings of $2,500,000, due to a lower than expected contract award in
Project 04A004, Mount Vernon Mental Health Center, were returned to the General Fund. 

7As part of the FY 2009 Carryover Review, $500,000 in General Fund monies were identified in Project 04A002, Gregory Drive
Treatment Facility, as the result of a lower than anticipated contract award and were transferred back to the General Fund.

8Capital projects are budgeted based on the total project costs. Most projects span multiple years, from design to construction
completion. Therefore, funding for capital projects is carried forward each fiscal year, and ending balances fluctuate, reflecting the
carryover of these funds. 

 
 

FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 391



Fund 311 
County Bond Construction  

 
 

FY 2011 Summary of Capital Projects

Fund: 311 County Bond Construction

Project # Description

Total
Project

Estimate

FY 2009
Actual

Expenditures

FY 2010
Revised
Budget

FY 2011
Advertised

Budget Plan

FY 2011
Adopted

Budget Plan
04A001 Girls Probation House $5,571,562 $1,101,565.12 $843,466.96 $0 $0
04A002 Gregory Drive Treatment Facility 4,693,274 684,385.64 3,606,632.82 0 0
04A003 Woodburn Mental Health Center 950,000 54,791.91 838,351.85 0 0
04A004 Mount Vernon Mental Health 10,900,050 4,508,064.11 5,422,118.09 0 0
04A005 Less Secure Shelter II 6,658,162 2,332,746.54 3,750,952.64 0 0
07A001 Newington DVS Renovation 57,395,318 384,780.06 57,010,537.94 0 0
88A002 West Ox Bus Operations Center 54,453,951 8,542,787.29 6,008,144.71 0 0
88A014 Newington Maint. Fac. Expansion 3,370,493 185.10 56,297.40 0 0
88A015 West Ox Maint. Fac. Expansion 5,719,766 699.02 274,539.88 0 0
89A001 ADC Expansion II 81,190,286 0.00 21,328.37 0 0
89A015 Juvenile Facilities Feasibility Studies 85,210 0.00 18,073.44 0 0
90A015 East County Center 50,000 0.00 49,999.76 0 0
90A016 Herndon Monroe Parking Garage 4,560,968 2,232,655.88 2,328,312.12 0 0
   Total $235,599,041 $19,842,660.67 $80,228,755.98 $0 $0

 

FY 2011 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 2) - 392




